

16-6738

---

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

CYNTOIA BROWN,  
Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

CAROLYN JORDAN, Warden,  
Respondent-Appellee.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Middle District of  
Tennessee

---

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* JUVENILE LAW CENTER, CAMPAIGN FOR THE FAIR SENTENCING OF YOUTH, CENTER FOR LAW, BRAIN AND BEHAVIOR, CENTER ON WRONGFUL CONVICTIONS OF YOUTH, CHILDREN AND FAMILY JUSTICE CENTER, THE PHILLIPS BLACK PROJECT, ROBERT F. KENNEDY HUMAN RIGHTS, THE SENTENCING PROJECT, AND SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW CENTER IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER-APPELLANT CYNTOIA BROWN AND REVERSAL

MARSHA L. LEVICK\*  
Counsel of Record for *Amici Curiae*  
Riya Shah  
Danielle Whiteman  
Juvenile Law Center  
1315 Walnut Street, 4th Floor  
Philadelphia, PA 19107  
(215) 625-0551  
mlevick@jlc.org

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |    |
|--|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | ii |
| INTEREST AND IDENTITY OF AMICI .....   | 1  |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 8  |
| I. A MANDATORY LIFE SENTENCE IS DISPROPORTIONATE<br>WHEN IMPOSED ON CHILDREN.....  | 9  |
| II. RESEARCH IN ADOLESCENT DEVELOPMENT AND<br>NEUROSCIENCE CONFIRMS THAT LENGTHY SENTENCES<br>SERVE NO PENOLOGICAL PURPOSE WHEN APPLIED TO<br>CHILDREN ..... | 11 |
| A. Life Sentences Exact Disproportionate Retribution When<br>Applied To Children.....  | 12 |
| B. Life Sentences Are An Ineffective Deterrent For Children .....  | 13 |
| 1. Youth are unlikely to foresee and appreciate the<br>consequences of their actions.....  | 13 |
| 2. Stressful situations can further compromise youths’<br>reasoning skills.....  | 16 |
| C. Given Juveniles’ Distinctive Capacity For Change, Lengthy<br>Sentences Are Incompatible With The Penological Goal Of<br>Rehabilitation .....              | 18 |
| D. The Penological Goal Of Incapacitation Cannot Override All<br>Other Considerations.....   | 19 |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 21 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....  | 22 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....   | 23 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <b>Cases</b>  |                |
| <i>Brown v. State</i> ,<br>No. M2013-00825-CCA-R3-PC, 2014 WL 5780718 (Tenn. Crim.<br>App. Nov. 6, 2014) .....  | 10, 16         |
| <i>Graham v. Florida</i> ,<br>560 U.S. 48 (2010).....   | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Miller v. Alabama</i> ,<br>567 U.S. 460 (2012).....  | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> ,<br>136 S. Ct. 718 (2016).....  | 12, 13         |
| <i>Roper v. Simmons</i> ,<br>543 U.S. 551 (2005).....   | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Sumner v. Shuman</i> ,<br>483 U.S. 66 (1987).....  | 8              |
| <b>Statutes</b>   |                |
| Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-13-202 .....   | 8, 10          |
| <b>Other Authorities</b>  |                |
| Brief for the American Psychological Association et al. as <i>Amici</i><br><i>Curiae</i> in Support of Petitioners, <i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460<br>(2012), (Nos. 10-9646 ( 10-9647))..... | 21             |
| Dustin Albert & Laurence Steinberg, <i>Judgment and Decision-making</i><br><i>in Adolescence</i> , 21 J. OF RES. ON ADOLESCENCE 211 (2011) .....  | 17, 18         |
| Elizabeth S. Scott & Laurence Steinberg, <i>Adolescent Development</i><br><i>and the Regulation of Youth Crime</i> , 18 THE FUTURE OF CHILDREN<br>15 (2008).....                                      | 15             |

Laurence Steinberg, *Adolescent Development and Juvenile Justice*, 5  
 ANN. REV. OF CLINICAL PSYCHOL. 47 (2009) .....15

Laurence Steinberg, *Give Adolescents the Time and Skills to Mature,  
 and Most Offenders Will Stop*. (2014) Chicago, IL: MacArthur  
 Foundation, available at  
<http://www.pathwaysstudy.pitt.edu/documents/MacArthur%20Brief%20Give%20Adolescents%20Time.pdf>.....18

Laurence Steinberg, *The Influence of Neuroscience on US Supreme  
 Court Decisions about Adolescents’ Criminal Culpability*, 14  
 NATURE NEUROSCIENCE 513 (2013).....14

Laurence Steinberg, *The Science of Adolescent Brain Development  
 and Its Implication for Adolescent Rights and Responsibilities*, in  
 Human Rights and Adolescence 59 (Jacqueline Bhabha ed., 2014) .....16, 17

Mariam Arain, Maliha Haque, Lina Johal, Puja Mathur, Wynand Nel,  
 Afsha Rais, Ranbir Sandhu, & Sushil Sharma, *Maturation of the  
 Adolescent Brain*, 9 NEUROPSYCHIATRIC DISEASE & TREATMENT  
 449 (2013).....17

Natalie Novick Brown and Paul Connor, *Executive Dysfunction and  
 Learning in Children with Fetal Alcohol Spectrum Disorders*, 8  
 COGNITIVE SCIENCES 47 (2014).....16

Nitin Gogtay et al., *Dynamic Mapping of Human Cortical  
 Development During Childhood Through Early Adulthood*, 101  
 PROCEEDINGS OF THE NATIONAL ACADEMY OF SCIENCES OF THE  
 UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 8174 (2004).....14

*Research on Pathways to Desistance: December 2012 Update,  
 Models for Change*, available at  
<http://www.modelsforchange.net/publications/357>.....19

Richard J. Bonnie & Elizabeth S. Scott, *The Teenage Brain:  
 Adolescent Brain Research and the Law*, 22 CURRENT DIRECTIONS  
 IN PSYCHOL. SCI. 158 (2013) .....14

Sarah-Jayne Blakemore & Suparna Choudhury, *Development of the  
 Adolescent Brain: Implications for Executive Function and  
 Cognition*, 47 J. OF CHILD PSYCHOL. & PSYCHIATRY 296 (2006) .....15

Sarah-Jayne Blakemore & Trevor W. Robbins, *Decision-Making in the Adolescent Brain*, 15 NATURE NEUROSCIENCE 1184 (2012) .....17, 18

Terry A. Maroney, *The Once and Future Juvenile Brain*, in CHOOSING THE FUTURE FOR AMERICAN JUVENILE JUSTICE 189 (Franklin E. Zimring & David S. Tanenhaus eds., 2014).....14, 15
